

No. 24-102

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MANUEL ADAMS, JR., PETITIONER

v.

CITY OF HARAHAN

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF PROFESSOR MICHAEL H. LEROY
AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

Peter A. Bruland
Counsel of Record
Benjamin M. Mundel
Aaron P. Haviland
Susan K. Whaley
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
pbruland@sidley.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The freedom to pursue an occupation of one's own choosing is deeply embedded in Anglo-American law.....	2
A. An individual's liberty interest in pur- suing his chosen profession traces back to English common law.	3
B. The freedom to practice a chosen trade was among the Founding generation's central motivations.	5
C. Occupational liberty was a recurring theme during the Antebellum and Reconstruction eras.....	7
D. Twentieth-century cases consistently recognized that the Due Process Clause protects occupational liberty.....	10
II. The Court should grant review to clarify the proper standard for vindicating this important freedom.....	12
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Atl. Cleaners & Dyers v. United States</i> , 286 U.S. 427 (1932)	3
<i>City of Memphis v. Winfield</i> , 27 Tenn. 707 (1848)	7, 8
<i>Conn v. Gabbert</i> , 526 U.S. 286 (1999)	2, 11, 12
<i>Corfield v. Coryell</i> , 6 F. Cas. 546 (C.C.E.D. Pa. 1823)	2, 7
<i>Dent v. West Virginia</i> , 129 U.S. 114 (1889)	10
<i>Drexel & Co. v. Commonwealth</i> , 46 Pa. 31 (1863)	8
<i>Golden Glow Tanning Salon, Inc. v. City of Columbus</i> , 52 F.4th 974 (5th Cir. 2022)	3
<i>Greene v. McElroy</i> , 360 U.S. 474 (1959)	2, 11
<i>Lufkin Rule Co. v. Fringeli</i> , 49 N.E. 1030 (Ohio 1898)	8
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	9
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	2, 11
<i>Ross v. Sadgeer</i> , 21 Wend. 166 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1839)	8
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999)	9
<i>Sewall v. Jones</i> , 26 Mass. 412 (1830)	8
<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. (16. Wall.) 36 (1872)	2, 9
<i>Smith v. Spooner</i> , 20 Mass. 229 (1825)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>Truax v. Raich</i> , 239 U.S. 33 (1915).....	10
FOREIGN CASES	
<i>Allen v. Tooley</i> (1614), 80 Eng. Rep. 1055 (K.B.).....	5
<i>The Case of the Tailors</i> (1615), 77 Eng. Rep. 1218 (K.B.).....	4
<i>John Dyer's Case</i> (1414), 2 Hen. V, 5 pl. 26 (K.B.).....	3
<i>Mitchel v. Reynolds</i> (1711), 24 Eng. Rep. 347 (Q.B.).....	3
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
Cong. Globe, 38th Cong., 1st Sess. 193 (1864).....	9
Cong. Globe, 42nd Cong., 1st Sess. App. 86 (1871).....	9
SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES	
Steven G. Calabresi & Larissa C. Leibowitz, <i>Monopolies and the Constitution: A History of Crony Capitalism</i> , 36 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 983 (2013)	4, 6
Franklin D. Jones, <i>Historical Development of the Law of Business Competition</i> , 36 Yale L.J. 42 (1926)	6
Michael H. LeRoy, <i>Targeting White Supremacy in the Workplace</i> , 29 Stan. L. & Pol'y Rev. 107 (2018).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
Timothy Sandefur, <i>The Right to Earn a Living</i> , 6 Chap. L. Rev 207 (2003).....	6, 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (Philadelphia, Union Library 1771)	4
Edward Coke, <i>The Second Part of the Institutes of the Lawes of England</i> (London, E&R Brooke 1797)	4
Edward Coke, <i>The Third Part of the Institutes of the Lawes of England</i> (London, E&R Brooke 1797)	5
Benjamin Franklin, <i>Causes of the American Discontents Before 1768</i> (Jan. 5–7, 1768)	5
Thomas Jefferson, <i>First Inaugural Address</i> (Mar. 4, 1801)	7
Letter from James Madison to Thomas Jefferson (Oct. 17, 1788)	7
Letter from Thomas Jefferson to James Madison (Dec. 20, 1787).....	7
George Mason, <i>Objections to This Constitution of Government</i> (Sept. 1787) .	6
George Mason, Va. Decl. of Rights § 1 (1776)	5
William Alexander Sanderson, <i>Restraint of Trade in English Law</i> (1926)	4
